(2) If an offence is alleged to have been committed, the Board may proceed in terms of section 
4(1) (d) of these regulations.

11. Penalties

Any person convicted of an offence referred to in article 10 shall be punishable with a fine not 
exceeding R25 000,00 (Twenty-five thousand Rands).

12. Eligibility rules and procedures

(1) National colours shall be awarded to members of national federations and macro bodies who 
are members of the General Assembly and are recognised as such by the Commission. 

(2) Subject to 12(1) above may only apply as such only for sportsmen and sportswomen who